

18-14922

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF  
REVENUE,**  
Appellant  
v.

**JOHN ROBERT SHEK,**  
Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Case No. 5:18-cv-00341-JSM

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR JOHN A. E. POTTOW  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE FOR AFFIRMANCE

---

John A. E. Pottow  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215  
Tel: (734) 647-3736  
Fax: (734) 647-4505  
Email: pottow@umich.edu  
(address for mailing only;  
not on university business).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	C-1
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CITATIONS</b> .....	iii
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT AND HISTORY OF RELEVANT STATUTES</b> .....	3
<b>I. 11 U.S.C. § 523(a): Nondischargeable Debts</b> .....	3
<b>II. 26 U.S.C. §§ 6020(a) and (b): “Return-Like” Filings.</b> .....	6
<b>III. The 2005 Amendment to 11 U.S.C. § 523(a): The “Hanging Paragraph.”</b> .....	9
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
<b>I. A LATE-FILED TAX RETURN IS TEXTUALLY JUST THAT —A “RETURN” THAT IS “LATE.”</b> .....	14
<b>1. DOR Ignores (or Reads Absurdly) the Qualifier “Applicable.”</b> .....	17
<b>2. DOR Does Violence to the Tripartite Structure of § 523(a)(1), Reading § 523(a)(1)(A)(ii) into Insignificance</b> .....	16
<b>3. DOR Cannot Make Sense of the Textual References to §§ 6020(a) and (b) in the Hanging Paragraph</b> .....	22

**II. MASSACHUSETTS LAW’S USE OF THE ADVERB “DULY”  
MAKES NO DIFFERENCE; THE SUGGESTION THAT IT  
INTRINSICALLY INCORPORATES A TEMPORAL ELEMENT IS  
BOTH FALSE AND BELIED BY MASSACHUSETTS’ OWN TAX  
LAWS AND REGULATIONS..... 24**

**1. Massachusetts’ Statutory Reference to “Duly” Adds Nothing  
(or at Most, an Ambiguity)..... 24**

**2. Massachusetts’ Own Tax Laws and Regulations Undermine  
DOR’s Position..... 26**

**CONCLUSION .....28**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,  
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS ... 30**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31**

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page (s)</b>
<i>Beard v. Comm’r</i> , 82 T.C. 766 (1984) aff’d, 793 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1986).....	6,7,8,9,10,16
<i>Bert v. Comptroller of the Treasury</i> , 81 A.3d 460 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2013).....	7
<i>Biggers v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 557 B.R. 589 (M.D. Tenn. 2016).....	2
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014). ....	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	19
<i>Fahey v. Mass. Dep’t of Revenue (In re Fahey)</i> , 779 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8,9,18,19,23
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982). ....	21
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010). ....	20
<i>Justice v. United States (In re Justice)</i> , 817 F.3d 738 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998). ....	4,22,26
<i>Lowrie v. United States (In re Lowrie)</i> , 162 B.R. 864 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1994).....	6,8
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	3
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	18
<i>McCoy v. Miss. State Tax Comm’n (In re McCoy)</i> , 666 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2012). .	21
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	25
<i>Perkins v. Massachusetts Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 507 B.R. 45, (D. Mass. 2014).....	19
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	14

<i>Ridgway v. United States (In re Ridgway)</i> , 322 B.R. 19 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2005) .....	8
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012). .....	19
<i>Spurlock v. Comm’r</i> , 118 T.C. 155 (2002). .....	8
<i>Swanson v. Comm’r</i> , 121 T.C. 111 (2003). .....	7
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	18,19
<i>Zellerbach Paper Co. v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 172 (1934) .....	6

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. §101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3) .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 523 .....	3,4,6
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	2,4,9,10,16,18,28
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(*). .....	3,9,14,16,23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1) .....	5,8,17,24
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	17,18,19
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(B).....	4,8
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(B)(i).....	4,8,10
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	5,10,17,18,19,20,21,22
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)(C).....	4,5
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6) .....	4

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(10) .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6020(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6020(b).....	5,7,8,9,19,21,23
26 U.S.C. § 6501(b)(3) .....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 62, § 28 .....	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 62, § 33 .....	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 62, § 33(a).....	13, 27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 62, § 33(f) .....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 62, § 34 .....	26

## **Regulations**

830 C.M.R. 62C.26.1(2).....	24
830 CMR 62C.26.1(13)(b). .....	27
830 C.M.R. 62C.26.1(13)(c)(1) .....	27
830 C.M.R. 62C.26.1(17)(g).....	13,14,15,17

## Other Authorities

- Form 1, Mass. Department of Revenue 1, (2018)  
<https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2019/01/09/dor-2018-inc-form-1.pdf>.12, 15
- Form 1040, Internal Revenue Service 1, (2018)  
<https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f1040.pdf>.....6,7,12,16,20,21,22,23
- H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005),  
reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88, 167 .....6,10,20,23
- Refunds and Credits of Overpayments*, Mass.gov, <https://www.mass.gov/info-details/refunds-and-credit-of-overpayments#overview>..... 13
- New Limitations on Payment of Refunds Claimed on Late Filed Returns.*  
*Technical Release TIR 04-3 (2004), available at*  
*Refunds and Credits of Overpayments, Mass.gov, <https://www.mass.gov/info-details/refunds-and-credit-of-overpayments#overview>..... 28*
- Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... 12,25*
- Dictionary.com, <https://www.dictionary.com/browse/timely>..... 25*
- Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language*  
Unabridged (3d ed. 1961).....24,25
